CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

RESPONSE TO WRITTEN COMMENTS

ON THE NPDES PERMIT REISSUANCE FOR:

Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District


San Rafael, Marin County

NPDES Permit No. CA 0037851

Three comment letters were received on this Tentative Order (TO): two from the Las Gallinas Sanitary District (the District), and the other from the Marin Municipal Water District (MMWD). The responses are given according to the order of the comments having been presented. For brevity, some comments are summarized. 

Below are Board’s responses to the District’s comments.

Tentative Order 

Comment: Finding 6.  It would be more correct to say “The Discharger currently recycles 100 percent of all wastewater from  has no discharge to Miller Creek from June 1 to October 31, as required by the previous permit.

Response: Comment 6. The TO has been revised as follows: 

“During June 1 to October 31, there is no discharge to Miller Creek, as required by the previous permit.”
Comment: Finding 15 in the revised TO.  

(1) The District proposed to add the following sentence in the finding to provide desired flexibility in operating the treatment facility to produce better effluent during the non-discharge season: 

“Operation of the fixed film reactor may be varied to optimize ammonia levels for maximum effectiveness of disinfection.”

(2) The description of the treatment system process will be more accurate with the following shift in wording:

Treatment Process. The treatment process consists of aerated grit chambers, primary sedimentation clarifier, intermediate clarifiers, two trickling filters in series and intermediate clarifiers, fixed-film reactor (nitrification), secondary clarifier, deep-bed filters, disinfection by chlorination using sodium hypochlorite, and dechlorination using sodium bisulfite. Treatment processes used vary depending on influent flow and discharge season as follows:

(3) The District would like to have the flexibility to discharge through the storage pond in the event of an effluent chlorine residual spike during the discharge season, to ensure that no discharge of chlorine to Miller Creek occurs.  This could be provided for by adding a final bullet to the “Wet Weather Flows” description:  

“At flows less than 6 mgd, the discharge may be routed through the storage pond in the event of a chlorine residual spike, so as to use the natural dechlorination capacity of the ponds to ensure that no chlorine is present in the discharge to Miller Creek.”
Response: Finding 15. The revised TO reflects these changes.  To accommodate (3) above, the Self-monitoring program is revised to require monitoring for chlorine residual when discharges from the storage ponds to Miller Creek occur. 
Comment: Finding 69 (Cyanide) in the revised TO.  The District would like to use a pooled data approach for the development of a cyanide interim performance-based effluent limit, instead of the 12 (g/L included in the TO. The District proposes using 25 (g/L, which was developed for the Napa Sanitation District NPDES permit amendment.  

Response: Finding 69 (Cyanide).  Board staff believes the cyanide interim performance-based limit of 25 (g/L is not applicable to the District because this value was calculated without site-specific cyanide effluent data from the District. Board staff used another statistical method, one that is designed to estimate percentiles of a data set with large amounts of non-detected values (the District’s cyanide effluent data set contains 60% non-detected values). A new value was calculated to be 19 ug/L as the 99.87th percentile based only on the District’s data. This new value is thus included in the revised TO as the interim performance-based effluent limit for cyanide.  

Comment: Provision 7 (Chronic Toxicity) in the revised TO.  The District requested to remove the requirement of performing a chronic toxicity screening phase test in a Provision (7.g.)

Response: Provision 7 (Chronic Toxicity). This requirement cannot be removed.  Dischargers are required to perform a new screening phase test every five years prior to permit reissuance or if there are changes to their treatment processes. The District performed the last screening test in 2000 before this permit reissuance; and will be required to perform another screening test before the next permit reissuance. 

Comment: Provision 12 (Collection System Improvements) in the revised TO.  In the last paragraph of this provision, change due date for annual updates from February 1 to April 1, to be consistent with first paragraph and with Provision 14.

Response: Provision 12 (Collection System Improvements).  Board staff recognizes that annual update reports for different projects can be included in the same annual report to effectively use both Board staff and District resources. Therefore, both provisions are revised to change the report submittal date to February 28 of each year, which is the date for submitting all annual reports. 

Comment: Provision 15 (Reduction of Non-Discharge Season and Reclamation Plan).  The District is concerned that the factors, which might lead to a request being made pursuant to this provision, might not be known three months in advance. The District therefore requests that the schedule for Task 15a be changed to read:

“No later than three months prior to the commencement of the no-discharge season, or as soon as the need to reduce the duration of the no-discharge season is identified.”  

Response: Provision 15 (Reduction of Non-Discharge Season and Reclamation Plan).  Board staff and the Executive Officer met with the District to discuss concerns related to this provision.  As a request, the provision was further clarified to explain under what conditions the modification to the 5-month non-discharge season would be granted. The language is as follows:

“In the event that reclaimed water opportunities diminish, or other mitigation factors are demonstrated (i.e., plant upgrade, increased restoration), upon request by the Discharger, the Executive Officer will approve modifying the non-discharge season from 5 months to 3 months. …”

In addition, the requirement to submit the request no later than 3 months was revised to: 

“No later than 2 months prior to the commencement of the non-discharge season.
Self-Monitoring Program

Comment: Table 1  Total and Dissolved Sulfides.  The District requests that footnote 6 (testing required only when DO drops below 2.0 mg/L) also be applied to the receiving water monitoring.

Response: Table 1  Total and Dissolved Sulfides.  The revised TO reflects this change. Board staff recognizes that sulfides are only of concern when the DO is low for the receiving water.

Comment: Table 1  Footnote 3 Oil & Grease.  The Districts requests that sampling requirement be modified to reflect hours of staffing at the treatment plant:

Oil and grease: Each Oil & Grease sample event shall consist of a composite sample comprised of three grab samples taken at equal intervals over hours that the plant is staffed during the sampling date, with each grab sample being collected in a glass container.  Each glass container used for sample collection or mixing shall be thoroughly rinsed with solvent rinsings as soon as possible after use, and the solvent rinsings shall be added to the composite sample for extraction and analysis.

Response: Table 1  Footnote 3 Oil & Grease. The revised TO reflects this change.

Comment: Table 1, Footnote 7.  Under this wording, the requirement for “back-to-back” testing could continue even after compliance had been demonstrated, because of the 11 sample median requirement.  The District requests that the wording used in the recent South Bay Permits be utilized:

“Bioassays:  Effluent used for fish bioassays must be dechlorinated prior to testing.  Monitoring of the bioassay water shall include, on a daily basis, the parameters specified in the EPA approved method, such as, pH, dissolved oxygen, ammonia nitrogen, and temperature. These results shall be reported.  If a violation of acute toxicity requirements occurs, bioassay testing shall continue back to back until compliance is demonstrated.  If the fish survival rate in the effluent is less than 70% or if the control fish survival rate is less than 90%, bioassay test shall be restarted with new batches of fish and continue back to back until compliance is demonstrated.”

Response: Table 1, Footnote 7.  The revised TO reflects this change.

Comment: Modifications to Part A, Paragraph I.  Consistent with other recent permits (and the District’s understanding of RWQCB policy), the District requests that the following wording be added:

An Annual Report shall be submitted for each calendar year. The report shall be submitted to the Board by February 28 of the following year. This report need not be submitted if all data has been previously submitted electronically. This report shall include the following:.

Response: Modifications to Part A, Paragraph I. The revised TO reflect this change.

Fact Sheet

Comment: I. Introduction.  To be consistent with the T.O., paragraph 6 of this section should read:

“Solids removed during wastewater treatment are gravity thickened and anaerobically digested, and then pumped, along with solids from MMWD’s water reclamation facility, to onsite storage ponds with a total capacity of 3.2 million gallons.  Solids from MMWD’s water reclamation facility are returned to the treatment process or pumped directly to the on-site storage ponds.  Solids (approximately 185 metric tons on a dry basis) are ultimately disposed of by subsurface injection at the Discharger’s nine-acre, dedicated land disposal site.  Solids from grit removal processes and skimmings from clarifiers are hauled to the Redwood Sanitary Landfill for disposal.”


Response: I. Introduction. The revised TO reflects this change.

Comment: V.A.3.d (Basis for Prohibition) in the revised TO.  This should read 

Prohibition A.4 Discharge to Miller Creek from May June through October prohibited, except as approved by the Executive Officer). 

Response : V.A.3.d (Basis for Prohibition). The revised TO reflects this change.

Comment : V.A.4.g (Acute Toxicity, p. 10) in the revised TO. The District requested and received approval for use of a single species (fathead minnow) for acute toxicity testing, starting with the 2002 Discharge season.  This is reflected in Provision 7 of the Tentative Order.  The Fact sheet should be changed to conform to Provision 7.  

The Basin Plan specifies a narrative objective for toxicity, requiring that all waters shall be maintained free of toxic substances in concentrations that are lethal to or produce other detrimental response on aquatic organisms.  Detrimental response includes but is not limited to decreased growth rate, decreased reproductive success of resident or indicator species, and/or significant alternations in population, community ecology, or receiving water biota.  These effluent toxicity limitations are necessary to ensure that this objective is protected.  The whole effluent acute toxicity limitations for an eleven-sample median and an eleven-sample 90th percentile value are consistent with the previous Order and are based on the Basin Plan (Table 4-4, pg. 4–70).  The limitations remain unchanged in this Order.  The previous Order required testing of two species (i.e., fathead minnow and stickleback).  Starting in 2002, the Discharger was permitted to use the more sensitive species (fathead minnow) for testing.   The limitations remain unchanged in this Order.  During 2000-2002, the eleven-sample median survival of both species was between 95 and 100 percent.  The 90th percentile survival for both species was between 80 and 100 percent.
Response : V.A.4.g (Acute Toxicity). The revised TO reflects this change.

Comment: V.A.4.g (Chronic Toxicity) in the revised TO.  The wording of this paragraph reflects the administrative draft, but not the T.O.  Suggested wording: 

Effluent Limitation B.8 (Chronic Toxicity).  

The chronic toxicity objective/limitation is based on the Basin Plan’s narrative toxicity objective on page 3-4.  The chronic toxicity requirements triggers are unchanged from the previous Order.  During 1999 through early 2003, chronic toxicity was consistently observed in the effluent.  Provision E.9 of this Order requires the Discharger to prepare and submit to the Board within 60 days of permit adoption date a study plan with protocols to implement a Tier 3 TIE. the effective date of this Order an evaluation of the possible sources of the toxicity through the TIE/TRE processes as well as plan to address these sources

Response: V.A.4.g (Chronic Toxicity).  The chronic toxicity requirements are unchanged from the previous permit, these requirements are broader than the trigger requirement. Therefore, the first proposed change is not incorporated. The second proposed change was incorporated in the revised TO.

Comment: V.A.8.g (Chronic Toxicity) in the revised TO. The wording of this paragraph reflects the wording of the administrative draft, but not with our understanding of final changes regarding requirements for chronic toxicity screening (see comment 5 of 10/28/03 comment memo).   Suggested wording: 

“Provision E.7. (Whole Effluent Chronic Toxicity):  This provision establishes conditions and protocol by which compliance with the Basin Plan narrative WQO for toxicity will be demonstrated.  Conditions include required monitoring and evaluation of the effluent for chronic toxicity and numerical values for chronic toxicity evaluation to be used as 'triggers' for initiating accelerated monitoring and toxicity reduction evaluation(s).  This provision also requires the Discharger to conduct a screening phase monitoring requirement and implement toxicity identification and reduction evaluations when there is consistent chronic toxicity in the discharge.  New testing species and/or test methodology may be available before the next permit renewal.  Characteristics, and thus toxicity, of the process wastewater may also have been changed during the life of the permit.  This screening phase monitoring is important to help determine which test species is most sensitive to the toxicity of the effluent for future compliance monitoring.  The conditions in the permit for chronic toxicity are based on the Basin Plan narrative WQO for toxicity, Basin Plan effluent limits for chronic toxicity (Basin Plan, Chapter 4), U.S. EPA and SWRCB Task Force guidance, applicable federal regulations [40 CFR 122.44(d)(1)(v)], and BPJ.”

Response: V.A.8.g (Chronic Toxicity). The revised TO reflects this change.-

Below are Board’s responses to MMWD’s comments. 

Comment: Insufficient Operations Criteria in NPDES permit. MMWD states that there is insufficient operations criteria in the NPDES permit to motivate the District to operate the plant in a manner that keeps the MMWD water recycling plant on line.  MMWD requests that the Board incorporate requirements in the NPDES permit that provides more of an incentive for the District to live up to the spirit of the language in the NPDES permit and in their contract with the District.

Response: Insufficient Operations Criteria in NPDES permit.  Board staff has accommodated the District’s requests to modify plant treatment technologies during the non-discharge season to provide consistent and better effluent quality to MMWD (see Finding 15, discussion of variance in operating the fixed film reactors and deep bed filters).  As far as compliance with the NPDES permit, the District has complied with the non-discharge season requirement during the past permit term (1998-2003).  Meaning, the District did not request any emergency discharges during the non-discharge season. Effluent limitations during the non-discharge season are governed by their Reclamation permit (Order No. 92-064), which is not part of this TO. Furthermore, Board staff is pleased to hear that MMWD believes these problems with the District have much improved this last summer. Board staff wishes to promote and facilitate this relationship to the extent it involves compliance with the NPDES and Reclamation permits.  

Comment: MMWD is pleased there is no effluent limit for zinc.  MMWD is pleased to see that the Regional Board has determined that zinc does not have a reasonable potential to affect marine life and that the discharge limit for zinc has been removed.  The MMWD uses zinc orthophosphate as part of its corrosion control program and has found that it is very effective at controlling lead and copper corrosion in household plumbing systems, which are typically composed of copper piping with brass faucets.  The MMWD has experimented with several non-zinc corrosion inhibitors and has not found any that work as well as those with zinc.  

In a drinking water version of the “anti-backsliding” rule, MMWD’s corrosion would not be considered optimized if it changed corrosion control methods and the levels increased, even though they might be below the action levels.  Any reduction in effectiveness would be considered a drinking water regulatory violation.  Accordingly, MMWD is not eager to experiment with alternative methods that are likely to subject customers to higher levels of lead or regulatory violations, which would ruin MMWD’s perfect regulatory compliance record. MMWD is pleased that the new draft permit for the District removes the discharge limit for zinc.

Response: MMWD is pleased there is no effluent limit for zinc.    Board staff would like to make two points in response to this comment: (1) The analysis to determine the need for an effluent limitation is performed each permit cycle.  There is always a possibility that a zinc effluent limitation might be imposed in the next permit based on data collected between now and 2008; (2) The District should continue its pollution prevention measures to reduce zinc in the influent and effluent. Where possible, MMWD should continue working collaboratively with the District to optimize corrosive control to facilitate the District’s compliance with the NPDES permit. 

Possibility of Zinc Effluent Limitation in the 2008 Permit

Board staff conducted a reasonable potential analysis (RPA) using effluent data from the past three years (1998-2002) and ambient background concentrations (1993-2000) from San Pablo Bay.  The RPA analysis consists of three triggers.  If any of the triggers are confirmed, than an effluent limitation is required. Board staff has summarized the triggers used for this TO, below.

Trigger 1:  Is the highest value in the effluent data set (110 ug/L) greater than the zinc water quality objective (125 ug/L)? (Is 110>125?)  No.  

Trigger 2:  Is the highest value in the ambient background (35 ug/L) data set greater than the zinc water quality objective (125 ug/L)? (Is 35>125?) No.
Trigger 3:  Is there other information that available to determine if an effluent limitation is required? No.
An RPA is done prior to each permit reissuance, it will be conducted again, in 2008 for the District’s next permit.  At that time, Board staff will again use the most recent effluent and background data.  With this new information, there is a possibility that zinc will show reasonable potential (meaning yes to one of the triggers above when using updated information) and an effluent limitation would be included in the 2008 NPDES permit.  Also, the District is still required to monitor for zinc even though there is no effluent limitation in the permit. In fact, the permit can be reopened anytime during this permit cycle to add a zinc limit if the if the zinc effluent concentrations show reasonable potential. 

Work Collaboratively with the District in Effective Pollution Prevention Measures to Reduce Zinc

Board staff encourages MMWD to continue efforts in assisting the District in minimizing zinc as part of its corrosion control program. 
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